February 14, 2011

3:00 P.M.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

MEMBER EXCUSED:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HOUSE COMMITTEE ON RULES

Hearing Room 50

Dave Hunt, Co-Chair

Andy Olson, Co-Chair
Vicki Berger, Co-Vice Chair
Paul Holvey, Co-Vice Chair
Phil Barnhart

Tim Freeman

Chris Garrett

Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.
Rep.

Rep. Matt Wingard

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Aimee Steketee, Committee Assistant

HB 2258 — Public Hearing
HB 2259 — Public Hearing
HB 2249 — Public Hearing
HB 2433 - Public Hearing
HB 2255 - Public Hearing
HB 2256 — Public Hearing

Recording Log

3:04:18 PM

3:04:27 PM
3:05:01 PM
3:05:06 PM
3:05:23 PM
3:05:39 PM
3:05:45 PM
3:06:17 PM
3:09:00 PM
3:09:09 PM
3:11:35 PM
3:11:38 PM
3:11:41 PM
3:11:45 PM
3:12:09 PM

Meeting Called to Order by Co-Chair Olson

HB 2258 & 2259 - Public Hearing

Kate Brown, Secretary of State

Co-Chair Olson

Brown

Co-Chair Olson

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Brown

Co-Chair Olson

Alana Guiney, Elections Investigator, Secretary of State
Co-Chair Olson

Brown

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Brown
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3:12:34 PM
3:12:36 PM
3:13:07 PM
3:13:14 PM
3:13:23 PM
3:14:01 PM
3:14:32 PM
3:14:39 PM
3:15:11 PM
3:15:41 PM
3:16:09 PM
3:16:56 PM
3:17:19 PM
3:17:20 PM
3:17:43 PM
3:17:59 PM
3:18:00 PM
3:18:08 PM
3:18:09 PM
3:19:17 PM
3:20:02 PM
3:20:12 PM
3:20:17 PM
3:20:49 PM
3:21:30 PM
3:22:05 PM
3:22:27 PM
3:22:54 PM
3:23:29 PM
3:23:35 PM
3:23:36 PM
3:23:43 PM
3:24:10 PM
3:24:34 PM
3:24:44 PM
3:29:14 PM
3:29:20 PM
3:29:44 PM
3:29:46 PM
3:29:47 PM
3:30:32 PM
3:30:50 PM
3:31:17 PM
3:31:31 PM
3:31:35 PM
3:31:46 PM

Co-Chair Hunt
Co-Chair Olson
Brown

Guiney
Co-Chair Olson
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Vice Chair Holvey
Brown

Guiney
Co-Vice Chair Holvey
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Rep. Barnhart
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Rep. Barnhart
Co-Vice Chair Holvey
Co-Chair Olson
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Guiney
Co-Chair Olson
Guiney

Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Guiney
Co-Chair Olson
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Chair Hunt
Brown
Co-Chair Olson
Co-Chair Hunt
Brown
Co-Chair Hunt
Brown
Co-Chair Hunt
Brown
Co-Chair Hunt
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3:32:07 PM
3:32:09 PM
3:32:11 PM
3:32:25 PM
3:32:44 PM
3:32:55 PM
3:33:11 PM
3:33:17 PM
3:33:23 PM
3:33:27 PM
3:33:31 PM
3:33:45 PM
3:34:08 PM
3:35:05 PM
3:35:06 PM
3:37:08 PM
3:37:16 PM
3:37:41 PM
3:39:12 PM
3:39:17 PM
3:39:29 PM
3:39:59 PM
3:40:16 PM
3:40:34 PM
3:40:35 PM
3:40:39 PM
3:40:40 PM
3:42:43 PM

3:42:58 PM
3:43:07 PM
3:43:35 PM
3:43:35 PM
3:43:50 PM
3:44:40 PM
3:44:50 PM
3:46:19 PM
3:46:20 PM
3:46:57 PM
3:47:42 PM
3:47:42 PM
3:48:07 PM
3:48:18 PM
3:48:19 PM
3:48:56 PM
3:49:26 PM
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Brown

Co-Chair Hunt

Brown

Co-Chair Olson
Co-Vice Chair Berger
Brown

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Brown

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Barnhart
Co-Chair Olson
Brown

Co-Chair Olson

Fred Yates, Linn County resident, AFT 912 Salem Project Representative
{Exhibit} 1: Yates
Co-Chair Olson
Kappy Eaton, Governance Coordinator, League of Women Voters
{Exhibit} 2: Eaton
Co-Chair Olson
Eaton

Co-Chair Olson
Yates

Co-Chair Olson
Eaton

Co-Chair Olson
Eaton

{Exhibit} 3: Eaton
Co-Chair Olson

HB 2249 and 2433 - Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Steve Trout, Election Division Director, Secretary of State
Co-Chair Olson

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Barnhart

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Barnhart

Trout

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Olson

Trout

Co-Chair Olson
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3:49:52 PM
3:50:05 PM
3:50:30 PM
3:50:31 PM
3:50:58 PM

3:53:21 PM
3:53:26 PM
3:53:44 PM
3:54:14 PM
3:54:17 PM
3:54:18 PM
3:54:22 PM
3:54:31 PM
3:54:33 PM
3:54:36 PM
3:54:38 PM
3:54:39 PM
3:54:56 PM
3:55:05 PM
3:55:31 PM
3:55:33 PM
3:55:35 PM
3:55:37 PM
3:56:10 PM
3:56:27 PM
3:57:22 PM
3:57:24 PM
3:57:25 PM
3:57:40 PM
3:58:24 PM
3:58:27 PM
3:58:32 PM
3:58:56 PM
3:58:59 PM
3:59:02 PM

3:59:19 PM
3:59:40 PM
4:00:00 PM
4:00:02 PM
4:00:04 PM
4:04:07 PM
4:04:17 PM
4:07:29 PM
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HB 2255 - Public Hearing
Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator
Co-Chair Olson

Steve Trout, State Election Director, Secretary of State
Brenda Bayes, Deputy Director for State Elections Division, Secretary of
State

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Bayes

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Co-Chair Olson

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Bayes

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Bayes

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Co-Chair Olson

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Bayes

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Bayes

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Bayes

Trout

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Trout

Co-Chair Hunt

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Vice Chair Holvey
Bayes

Co-Vice Chair Holvey
Co-Chair Olson

HB 2256 - Public Hearing

Jim Stembridge, Committee Administrator

{Exhibit} 4: Stembridge

Co-Chair Olson

Steve Trout, State Election Director, Secretary of State
Co-Chair Olson

Tim Scott, Director of Elections, Multhomah County
Co-Chair Olson
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4:07:34 PM
4:07:35 PM
4:09:35 PM
4:09:39 PM
4:11:04 PM
4:13:20 PM
4:13:21 PM
4:13:51 PM
4:14:23 PM
4:14:24 PM
4:15:30 PM
4:16:01 PM
4:16:04 PM
4:17:13 PM
4:17:21 PM
4:17:40 PM
4:17:44 PM
4:17:45 PM
4:17:47 PM
4:17:50 PM
4:17:58 PM
4:18:01 PM
4:18:16 PM
4:18:42 PM
4:18:49 PM
4:20:15 PM
4:20:20 PM
4:20:31 PM
4:20:49 PM
4:21:13 PM
4:21:14 PM
4:25:35 PM
4:25:41 PM
4:25:47 PM
4:25:51 PM
4:25:52 PM
4:25:52 PM
4:25:53 PM
4:25:54 PM
4:34:46 PM
4:34:53 PM
4:36:44 PM
4:36:56 PM
4:37:49 PM
4:37:53 PM
4:38:02 PM

Co-Vice Chair Berger
Trout

Co-Chair Olson
Co-Chair Hunt
Trout

Co-Chair Olson
Co-Chair Hunt
Scott

Co-Chair Olson
Rep. Barnhart
Trout

Co-Chair Olson
Rep. Barnhart
Trout

Rep. Barnhart
Trout

Rep. Barnhart
Trout

Rep. Barnhart
Trout

Rep. Barnhart
Co-Chair Olson
Trout

Co-Chair Olson
Trout

Co-Chair Olson
Rep. Garrett
Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Ruth Bendl, Republican Party Voter Integrity Chair

{Exhibit} 5: Bendl
Co-Chair Olson
Bendl

Co-Chair Olson
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Janice Dysinger, Voter Integrity Chair, Multhomah County Republicans

{Exhibit} 6: Dysinger
{Exhibit} 7: Dysinger
{Exhibit} 8: Dysinger
{Exhibit} 9: Dysinger
Stembridge
Dysinger

Co-Chair Olson
Dysinger

Co-Chair Olson
Dysinger

Co-Chair Olson
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4:38:07 PM
4:.38:24 PM
4:38:29 PM
4:43:16 PM
4:43:18 PM
4:44:29 PM
4:44:36 PM
4:44:39 PM
4:45:33 PM
4:45:34 PM
4:48:23 PM
4:48:40 PM
4:49:44 PM
4:50:08 PM
4:50:09 PM
4:53:09 PM
4:53:18 PM
4:53:19 PM
4:53:23 PM
4:53:54 PM
4:54:00 PM
4:54:01 PM
4:56:56 PM
4:57:09 PM
4:58:12 PM
4:58:37 PM
4:58:53 PM
4:58:54 PM
4:59:14 PM
5:01:36 PM
5:01:38 PM
5:02:26 PM
5:04:01 PM
5:04:03 PM
5:04:37 PM
5:04:54 PM
5:05:14 PM
5:05:45 PM
5:06:02 PM
5:06:04 PM
5:06:08 PM
5:06:37 PM
5:06:58 PM
5:07:26 PM
5:07:41 PM
5:07:43 PM
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Rep. Garrett

Co-Chair Olson

Lisa Michaels, Volunteer Campaign Manager for Delia Lopez
Co-Chair Olson

Michaels

Co-Chair Olson

Michaels

Co-Chair Hunt

Mike McArthur, Executive Director, Association of Oregon Counties
{Exhibit} 10: McArthur

Co-Chair Olson

Steve Grasty, Harney County Judge

Co-Chair Olson

Lois O'Brien, State President, Eagle Forum Oregon
{Exhibit} 11: O'Brien

Co-Chair Olson

Fred Yates, Linn County resident

[Exhibit} 12: Yates

Yates

Co-Chair Olson

W. Ames Curtwright, 2010 gubernatorial candidate
{Exhibit} 28: Curtwright

Co-Chair Olson

Curtwright

Co-Chair Olson

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Garrett

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Co-Chair Hunt

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Freeman

Trout

Rep. Freeman

Trout

Rep. Freeman

Co-Chair Olson

Rep. Barnhart

Co-Chair Olson

Trout

Co-Chair Olson

Mark Landauer, Special Districts Association of Oregon
Co-Chair Olson

Mark Landauer
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5:07:47 PM
5:07:50 PM

5:07:51 PM
5:07:52 PM
5:07:53 PM
5:07:54 PM
5:07:55 PM
5:07:56 PM
5:07:57 PM
5:07:58 PM
5:07:59 PM
5:08:01 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
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Co-Chair Olson
The following written testimony is submitted for the record without public

testimony:

{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17;
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:
{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24
{Exhibit} 25:
{Exhibit} 26:
{Exhibit} 27:
{Exhibit} 29:

Donna Bleiler, Oregon resident

Bruce Brandenburg, Lake County resident
Kay Bridges, Portland resident

Mary Elle, Oregon City resident

Jeanne Freeman, West Linn resident
Ken and Patti Gray, Milwaukie residents
Jim Hammett, Corvallis resident

Tom Henkle, McMinnville resident

Kate Jaudes, Oregon resident

Carol and Nick Lewis, Oregon residents
Terry Lingmann, Oregon resident

Bill McKee, Milwaukie resident

Mary Stiles, Milwaukie resident

George Fune, Oregon resident

Dave Smith, Wilsonville resident

Justin Bloom, Molalla resident

Meeting Adjourned by Co-Chair Olson

Exhibit Summary

3:35:06 PM
3:37:41 PM
3:40:40 PM
4:00:00 PM
4:21:14 PM
4:25:51 PM
4:25:52 PM
4:25:53 PM
4:25:54 PM
4:45:34 PM
4:50:09 PM
4:53:19 PM
5:07:51 PM
5:07:52 PM
5:07:53 PM
5:07:54 PM
5:07:55 PM
5:07:56 PM
5:07:57 PM
5:07:58 PM
5:07:59 PM

{Exhibit} 1:
{Exhibit} 2:
{Exhibit} 3:
{Exhibit} 4:
{Exhibit} 5:
{Exhibit} 6:
{Exhibit} 7:
{Exhibit} 8:
{Exhibit} 9:

HB 2258, written testimony, Fred Yates, 1p

HB 2258, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1p
HB 2259, written testimony, Kappy Eaton, 1p
HB 2256, Statute repealed, staff, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Ruth Bendl, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Janice Dysinger, 1p
HB 2256, balloting photo, Janice Dysinger, 1p
HB 2256, balloting photo, Janice Dysinger, 1p
HB 2256, balloting photo, Janice Dysinger, 1p
{Exhibit} 10:
{Exhibit} 11:
{Exhibit} 12:
{Exhibit} 13:
{Exhibit} 14:
{Exhibit} 15:
{Exhibit} 16:
{Exhibit} 17:
{Exhibit} 18:
{Exhibit} 19:
{Exhibit} 20:
{Exhibit} 21:

HB 2256, County Structures spreadsheet, Mike McArthur, 1p
HB 2256, written testimony, Lois O'Brien, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Fred Yates, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Donna Bleiler, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Bruce Brandenburg, 1p
HB 2256, written testimony, Kay Bridges, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Mary Elle, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Jeanne Freeman, 1p
HB 2256, written testimony, Ken and Patti Gray, 1p
HB 2256, written testimony, Jim Hammett, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Tom Henkle, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Kate Jaudes, 1p
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5:08:01 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
5:08:02 PM
4:54:01 PM
5:08:02 PM

{Exhibit} 22:
{Exhibit} 23:
{Exhibit} 24:
{Exhibit} 25:
{Exhibit} 26:
{Exhibit} 27:
{Exhibit} 28:
{Exhibit} 29:
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HB 2256, written testimony, Carol and Nick Lewis, 1p
HB 2256, written testimony, Terry Lingmann, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Bill McKee, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Mary Stiles, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, George Fune, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, Dave Smith, 1p

HB 2256, written testimony, W. Ames Curtwright, 3pp
HB 2256, written testimony, Justin Bloom, 1p

This recording log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, refer to the digital audio recording.



